

Nos. 05-547 and 05-7664

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ**

MICHAEL S. GRECO\*  
*President*  
*American Bar Association*  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 988-5000

*Of Counsel:*

DAVID W. DEBRUIN  
IRIS E. BENNETT

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE STATUTORY TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY DICTATE A NARROW READING OF THE ILLICIT TRAFFICKING AGGRAVATED FELONY PROVISION LIMITED TO FELONIES THAT INVOLVE TRAFFICKING. ....6

    A. Simple Possession, Whether a Felony Under State Law or a Hypothetical Felony Under Federal Law, Does Not Constitute “Illicit Trafficking.” .....8

    B. To be an “Aggravated Felony,” a State Offense Must Be a Felony Under State Law. ....10

II. SUBJECTING NON-CITIZENS TO MANDATORY DEPORTATION FOR LOW-LEVEL SIMPLE POSSESSION OFFENSES ADVERSELY AFFECTS THE INTEGRITY OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....13

    A. The Severity of the Collateral Consequences of Aggravated Felony Convictions is Disproportionate to the Criminal Justice System’s Treatment of Low-Level Possession Offenses. ....14

    B. Disproportionality Between Collateral and Direct Consequences Compromises the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System. ....18

    C. The Rules of Lenity and Constitutional Avoidance, and the Fair and Regular Administration of Criminal Justice, Require a Narrow Reading of the Illicit Trafficking Aggravated Felony Provision. ....24

III. THE ILLICIT TRAFFICKING AGGRAVATED  
FELONY PROVISION SHOULD BE CONSTRUED  
TO AVOID NON-UNIFORMITY PROBLEMS.....26  
CONCLUSION .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	9
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	7, 28
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	27
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	15
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875).....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27
<i>Holcomb v. State</i> , 146 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. App. 2004) .....	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	2, 14, 20, 21, 24-25
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) .....	26
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 485 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 1985).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	17
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	11

*In re Resendiz*, 25 Cal. 4th 230 (2001)..... 22

*Rollins v. State*, 277 Ga. 488 (Ga. 2004)..... 22

*Rompilla v. Beard*, 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)..... 2

*Salinas v. United States*, 126 S. Ct. 1675 (2006) ..... 9

*Santobello v. New York*, 404 U.S. 257 (1971)..... 23

*Solorzano-Patlan v. INS*, 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 28

*State v. Gomez*, 127 P.3d 873 (Ariz. 2006)..... 17

*Steele v. Blackman*, 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11, 29

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission*, 334 U.S. 410 (1948) ..... 27

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005) ..... 2

*United States v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 24

*United States v. Pacheco*, 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar*, 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*United States v. Sanchez-Villalobos*, 412 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 1142 (2006) ..... 7, 9, 10, 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48) ..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8) ..... 8, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	9, 29
21 U.S.C. § 851 .....	29
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 690, 102 Stat. 4181 .....	11, 12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	12-13
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....	7, 12
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 .....	7, 12
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1790 .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-901.01.....	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.050.....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1210.1 .....	17
Fla. Crim. P. 3.111(b)(1).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 27.512.....	22
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(6)(a) .....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1246.5 .....	16

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C § 34.....	16, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 211D § 2A.....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 274 § 1 .....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278 § 11A .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7403.....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318-B:26 .....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 625:9 (amended in non-relevant part by 2006 N.H. Laws Ch. 64 (H.B. 1636)).....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 604-A:2 .....	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.03 .....	16
Tenn. Crim. Code § 39-17-418 .....	16
Tex. Crim. P. Code art. 42.12 § 15(a)(1) (as amended by Texas H.B. 2668, Chapter 1122 (2003)).....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.115(b).....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.116(b).....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.121(b)(3).....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.129(g)(1).....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.1151(b)(1).....	17
Wyo. Stat. § 35-7-1031(c).....	16
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
142 Cong. Rec. S12294-01 (Oct. 3, 1996) .....	13
142 Cong. Rec. S4592-01 (May 2, 1996) .....	13
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS</b>	
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (B.I.A. 1992).....	7

<i>In re K-V-D</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1163 (B.I.A. 1999) .....	7
<i>In re L-G</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 89 (B.I.A. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Punu</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (B.I.A. 1998) .....	15
<i>In re Salazar-Regino</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 223 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Santos-Lopez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 419 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	7
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	7

#### MISCELLANEOUS

100 ABA Ann. Rep. 642 (1975) .....	3
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary Disqualification of Convicted Persons (3d ed. 2004)	
19-1.2.....	3, 15, 23, 27
19-2.2.....	3, 15, 23
19-2.4.....	23
19-2.5.....	23
ABA Criminal Justice Section, Pleas of Guilty (3d ed. 1999)	
14-2.1.....	22
14-3.2(f).....	21, 23
ABA Criminal Justice Section, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed. 1993)	
3-1.2(c) .....	19
3-3.9(b)(iii) .....	19



ABA Criminal Justice Section & Commission on Immigration, Report 300 to the House of Delegates (Feb. 2006), <a href="http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/my06300.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/policy/my06300.pdf</a> .....	3, 4, 15
Iris E. Bennett, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Nonuniform Immigration Consequences of ‘Aggravated Felony’ Convictions</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1696 (1999).....	30
Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 251 (1974).....	2
Compact Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1999) .....	9, 11
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	27
Mass. Dep’t of Corr., <i>New Court Commitments to Massachusetts County Correctional Facilities During 2004</i> (Nov. 2005), <a href="http://www.mass.gov/Eeops/docs/doc/research_reports/2004cty.pdf">http://www.mass.gov/Eeops/docs/doc/research_reports/2004cty.pdf</a> .....	16
Message from the President, Robert M.A. Johnson, National District Attorneys Ass’n, The Prosecutor, <i>Collateral Consequences</i> , May/June 2001, <a href="http://www.ndaa-apri.org/ndaa/about/president_message_may_june-2001.html">http://www.ndaa-apri.org/ndaa/about/president_message_may_june-2001.html</a> .....	19, 23
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Enforcing State Law in Congress’s Shadow</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1411 (2005).....	20
Stephanie Morin, <i>New York State Defenders Assoc., Analysis of New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services Misdemeanor Drug Offense Statistics for the Years 1995 Through 2004</i> (Oct. 15, 2005), <a href="http://www.nysda.org/idp/docs/05_Analysis.pdf">http://www.nysda.org/idp/docs/05_Analysis.pdf</a> .....	16

NDAAs, National Prosecution Standards (2d ed. 1991)	
42.3 .....	19
New York State Dispositions - 1995 through 2004, <a href="http://www.nysda.org/idp/docs/NYS.Conviction.Sent.and.Len.pdf">http://www.nysda.org/idp/docs/NYS.Conviction.Sent.and.Len.pdf</a> .....	16
New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., Adult Arrests: N.Y. State by County and Region 1994, <a href="http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/arrests/year1994.htm">http://criminaljustice.state.ny.us/crimnet/ojsa/arrests/year1994.htm</a> .....	17
Susan L. Pilcher, <i>Justice Without a Blindfold: Criminal Proceedings and the Alien Defendant</i> , 50 Ark. L. Rev. 269 (1997) .....	20
Norton Tooby & Katherine A. Brady, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (3d ed. 2003) .....	21
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997) .....	25
Daniel Wise, <i>Caseloads Skyrocket in Brooklyn Courts: Upswing Linked to NYPD Narcotics Investigation</i> , N.Y. L.J., May 22, 2000 .....	17
Jon Wool & Don Stemen, <i>Changing Fortunes or Changing Attitudes? Sentencing and Corrections Reforms in 2003</i> , 16 Federal Sentencing Reporter (April 2004), <a href="http://www.vera.org/publication_pdf/226_431.pdf">http://www.vera.org/publication_pdf/226_431.pdf</a> .....	16
